

No. 22-56209

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

YURIRIA DIAZ, AS AN INDIVIDUAL AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MACY'S WEST STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., SUPPORTING
APPELLANT**

Andrew B. Davis
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

Steven P. Lehotsky
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 365-2509
steve@lehotskykeller.com

Drew F. Waldbeser
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
3280 Peachtree Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Under the Federal Arbitration Act, parties cannot be required to arbitrate without their consent.	5
II. Entities that exclude representative actions from arbitration agreements have not consented to adjudicate representative PAGA actions.	7
A. Parties must consent to arbitrate representative PAGA claims with just as much specificity as class or collective claims.	8
B. The district court misunderstood both the parties’ agreement and <i>Viking River</i>	13
III. Arbitration of representative PAGA claims would upset the bargained-for agreements established across the retail industry	16
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	17, 20
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	19
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	17, 19
<i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> , 292 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022).....	10
<i>Fardig v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , No. SACV 14-561, 2014 WL 2810025 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2014).....	18
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	5
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6
<i>Ortiz v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	18

Paprock v. First Transit, Inc.,
 No. D064697, 2015 WL 2398189 (Cal. Ct. App. May 18, 2015)11

*Parvataneni v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
 967 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Cal. 2013)18

Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. Bank Tr. Nat. Ass’n as Tr. for Tr. No. 1,
 218 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000).....18

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....17

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....18

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....*passim*

Turrieta v. Lyft, Inc.,
 284 Cal. Rptr. 3d 767 (Ct. App. 2021)9

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....*passim*

Wesson v. Staples the Off. Superstore, LLC,
 283 Cal. Rptr. 3d 846 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)10

Williams v. Superior Ct.,
 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017).....11

ZB, N.A. v. Superior Ct.,
 448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019).....8

Statutes

Cal. Labor Code § 2699.....8, 10

Other Authorities

Order and Final Judgment Approving Settlement Between
Settlement Class Plaintiffs and Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., *Brown
v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, No. 5:09-cv-03339 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28,
2019), Dkt. 302.....9, 11

Order Granting Approval of PAGA Settlement and Judgment
Thereon, *Price v. Uber Techs., Inc.*, No. BC554512 (Cal. Super.
Ct. Jan. 31, 2018)11

Williston on Contracts § 1:1 (4th ed. 2020).....20
